

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



# NINTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 75<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 23, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Temporary Presiding Officer, Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Jude T. Bayona Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mark Angelo B. Davag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do--do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor (Sick Leave)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 65-09-2024

### RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION RELATIVE TO THE DETAIL ORDER OF MS. SHERYL A. CABAGUAN TO THE LATTER AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Section 18, Chapter 4, Book V of Executive Order No. 292 provides that "The Civil Service Commission shall, whenever it deems it in the interest of the public service, organize in each department, office, agency, government-owned or controlled corporation, and provincial and city government a Civil Service Staff which shall be headed by an officer of the Commission. The necessary staff personnel and office facilities and equipment shall be provided by the department, government-owned or controlled corporation or local government where the staff is established but the Commission may augment these with its own.";

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission Cagayan-Batanes Field Office is catering to both Cagayan and Batanes Agencies, National Agencies, Local Government Units (LGUs), State Universities and Colleges including Government Owned or Controlled Corporations (GOCCs) with a total number of 116 Agencies and with this number of agencies, only 86 submitted appointments to the Commission.

WHEREAS, the number of employees in the CSC Field Offices remains the same while the volume of transactions increases with the delegation of more functions from the CSC Central and Regional Offices;

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission Cagayan-Batanes Field Office ranks as the 8<sup>th</sup> largest among all the CSC Field Offices in the country in terms of volume of transactions;

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission Cagayan-Batanes Field Office is only composed of five (5) permanent employees and one (1) contract of service. The commission is able to meet its target on attestation of appointment through the assistance and contribution of the different detailed employees in the Office;



WHEREAS, the Commission recognizes the need of engaging the services of detailed employees to continuously provide frontline service;

WHEREAS, the Commission requested for the renewal of the Detail Order of Ms. Sheryl A. Cabaguan for the year 2024 due to her very satisfactory performance in 2023;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, upon the evaluation of the subject referred, the joint committees recommend for the adoption and approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and the granting of authority to the City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, the Body further recommended and decided during its deliberation in the plenary that the MOA shall take effect retroactively on January 2, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Civil Service Commission relative to the Detail Order of Ms. Sheryl A. Cabaguan to the latter and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 65-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

DR. JOEL EGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T/BAYONA Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 0/ 125-20,24

kie